

No. 18-315

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX. REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AND THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COUNCIL-THE VOICE OF THE GOVERNMENT
SERVICES INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

TOYJA E. KELLEY,
PRESIDENT

DRI-THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
toyja.kelley@saul.com

ZACH CHAFFEE-McCLURE
Counsel of Record

RUTH ANNE FRENCH-HODSON
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
zmclure@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The FCA’s Breadth and Harsh Penalties
Make It Subject to Private Litigation Abuse... 5

 A. History of the FCA..... 6

 B. *Qui Tam* Lawsuits Are on the Rise..... 8

II. Allowing Relators to Take Advantage of
Subsection 3731(b)(2) Is Contrary to the
Purpose of the *Qui Tam* Provisions of the
FCA. 9

III. A 10-year Statute of Limitation Will Increase
Litigation Costs to the Government and
Businesses..... 10

IV. Increased Litigation Costs and Punitive
Liability Will Force More Unwarranted
Settlements. 14

V. Implications for the Government..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	3
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States,</i> 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	12
<i>Artis v. D.C.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	12
<i>Gabelli v. SEC,</i> 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal,</i> 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	14
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2010).....	2

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	8
<i>Jones v. Bock,</i> 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	14
<i>Jones v. Rogers Mem'l Hosp.,</i> 442 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Richards v. Mileski,</i> 662 F.2d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	3, 6
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.,</i> 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys.,</i> No. 05-279, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146865 (D.N.M. Aug. 31, 2012)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,</i> 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.,</i> 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.,</i> 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011)	9

<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp., 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)</i>	9
<i>United States ex rel. Maldonado v. Ball Homes, LLC, No. CV 5: 17-379-DCR, 2018 WL 3213614 (E.D. Ky. June 29, 2018)</i>	16
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537 (1943)</i>	6
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC, 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Ridenour v. Kaiser- Hill Co., 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)</i>	17
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus. Indus., 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	9, 11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield, 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)</i>	10
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc., 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979)</i>	15

<i>United States v. Taber Extrusions L.P.</i> , No. 4:00CV00255, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24600 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 27, 2001)	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	5, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	5, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18
Act of March 2, 1863, 12 Stat. 696-98	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, § 1079A, 124 Stat. 1376	8
False Claims Act of 1943, Pub. L. 78- 213, 57 Stat. 608	7

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	7
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111–21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, tit. X, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14
Other Authorities	
Br. for the United States as <i>amicus</i> <i>curiae</i> in <i>Gilead Sciences Inc. v. U.S.</i> <i>ex rel Campie</i> , 2018, No. 17-936	17
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public</i> <i>Regulation of Private Enforcement:</i> <i>Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight</i> <i>of Qui Tam Litigation Under the</i> <i>False Claims Act</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 1689 (2013)	9
David S. Torborg, <i>The Dark Side of the</i> <i>Boom: The Peculiar Dilemma of</i> <i>Government Spoliation in Modern</i> <i>False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 26 J. LAW & HEALTH 181 (2013)	13
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and</i> <i>Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	5, 6

Larry D. Lahman, <i>Bad Mules: A Primer on the Federal False Claims Act</i> , 76 Okla. B.J. 901 (2005).....	6
Memo, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A) (Jan. 10, 2018)	9, 16
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. CINN. L. REV. 1233 (2008)	17
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	7, 10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> (Dec. 19, 2017)	5, 8
United Press Int’l, <i>Navy Paid \$900 for Plane Ashtray</i> , Sun Sentinel, May 30, 1985	7
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards as Well as Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. on Leg. 315 (2014)	6
